

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,  
BIRBHUM AT RAMPURHAT.  
Criminal Appeal No. 04/2022(CIS No. 04/2022)

Order No. 01  
15.11.2022

This is an appeal u/s 374 of Cr.P.C filed by or on behalf of convicts Abul Khayer and 3 others against the impugned order dt. 18.10.22 passed by Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat, Birbhum arising out of GR Case No. 989/12 challenging the legality and validity of said conviction passed by Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat. The appeal is filed within period of limitation. As such the appeal is admitted.

Issue notice upon the respondents.

Call for LCR.

Ld. Lawyer for the appellants further filed another petition with a prayer for stay of the execution of the order and judgement dt. 18.10.22 passed by Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat and said petition is supported by affidavit.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for the appellants. Considered.

Upon such perusal and hearing it reveals that all these four appellants have been convicted by Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat and at this stage if the execution of said order is is not stayed, there is every chance of being prejudiced of these appellants. Accordingly the prayer for stay of the execution of order and judgement passed by Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat dt. 18.10.22 is hereby stayed till the disposal of this appeal.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Court of Ld. ACJM, Rampurhat, Birbhum for his information.

Fix 21.1.23 for S/R and LCR.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum.

Additional Sessions Judge,  
Rampurhat, Birbhum.  
JO Code-WB00770