

Cr. Appeal No.04 of 2022 (CIS NO.4/2022)
CNR NO.WBBB05-000448-2023

Order No.13
11-03-2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the Cr.Appeal. The Ld. Counsel for the Respondent/State is absent without step. The Appellant is himself absent but his death certificate in original is submitted before the State as per list, by his Ld. Counsel.

Perused the same as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

It transpires from the record that appellant Abul Khair has expired on 23-09-2024. The said death certificate has been issued by the Register (Birth & Death), Rampurhat Government Medical College & Hospital in form no.6. Since the original death certificate has been furnished, I find no reason to dispute its authenticity. Accordingly, the Appellant Minarul Sk is deemed to be dead and there is no scope of continuing with the appeal, in the absence of the appellant.

Hence, it is,

Ordered

That the instant Cr.Appeal be and the same is dismissed on account of the death of the Appellant.

Note in the relevant register and in the CIS.

(Dictated & Corrected by me)

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.

Additional Sessions Judge,
Rampurhat, Birbhum
J.O Code no. WB00885.